

NO. 18-15416

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DENNIS JOSEPH RAIMONDO, et al.,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for Northern California

No. 3:13-cv-02295-JSC

The Honorable Jacqueline Scott Corley

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Aaron Mackey
Camille Fischer
Adam Schwartz
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Email: amackey@eff.org
Telephone: (415) 436-9333

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Electronic Frontier Foundation*

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND
OTHER ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN
LITIGATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN LITIGATION	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Privacy Act’s Authors Intended It to Provide Strong Protection From Political Spying.	4
II. The FBI Uses Assessments to Collect and Maintain Records About the First Amendment Activities of Innocent People.	7
III. The Explosive Growth of the Internet, and Police Technologies to Scrutinize the Internet, has Expanded Political Spying, Chilled First Amendment Activity, and Disparately Burdened Minority Communities.	11
A. Surveillance of First Amendment Activity on the Internet Vastly Increases the Harms of Political Spying Because it Creates a Detailed Picture of a Person’s Views.	12
B. New Automated Tools Make It Increasingly Easy For Law Enforcement to Collect, Store, and Share First Amendment Activity Located on the Internet.	14
C. Government Surveillance Programs Chill the Exercise of First Amendment Rights.	18
D. Police Actively Use Internet-Based Surveillance Technologies to Track Minority and Dissident Voices.	21
IV. This Court Should Interpret the Privacy Act to Account for Advances in Technology Since 1986, When It Decided <i>MacPherson</i>	24
A. Changes In Collection from <i>MacPherson</i> to <i>Raimondo</i>	25

B. Changes in Storage and Sharing from <i>MacPherson</i> to <i>Raimondo</i>	27
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(C).....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Carpenter v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) 12, 13, 26

Clarkson v. IRS,
678 F.2d 1368 (11th Cir. 1982)..... 7

J. Roderick MacArthur Foundation v. FBI,
102 F. 3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 28

MacPherson v. I.R.S.,
803 F. 2d 479 (9th Cir. 1986)..... *passim*

NAACP v. Alabama,
357 U.S. 449 (1958) 18

Nagel v. U.S. Dep’t of Health, Education, and Welfare,
725 F.2d. 1438 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 18

Packingham v. North Carolina,
137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) 3, 14, 25

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997) 3

*United States Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee
for Freedom of the Press*,
489 U.S. 749 (1989) 14

United States v. Jones,
565 U.S. 400, 415 (2012) 13, 26

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

FBI, *Privacy Impact Assessment for the eGuardian System* (Jan. 4, 2013) 21

FBI, *Privacy Impact Assessment for the SENTINEL System* (May 28, 2014)..... 10

OMB Guidelines, 40 Fed. Reg. 28965 (1975)..... 7

Privacy Act of 1974 System of Records Notice, 77 Fed. Reg. 40,630
(July 10, 2012)..... 10

The Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552a..... *passim*

U.S. Attorney General John Ashcroft, *The Attorney General’s Guidelines for FBI
National Security Investigations and Foreign Intelligence Collection*
(Oct. 31, 2003) 7

U.S. Attorney General John Ashcroft, *The Attorney General’s Guidelines on
General Crimes, Racketeering Enterprise and Terrorism Enterprise
Investigations* (May 30, 2002) 7

U.S. Attorney General Michael B. Mukasey, *The Attorney General’s Guidelines
for Domestic FBI Operations* (Sept. 29, 2008) 7, 8, 9, 10

Other Authorities

Aleksander Danielyan, *EFF Urges DHS to Abandon Social Media Surveillance
and Automated “Extreme Vetting” of Immigrants*, EFF Deeplinks Blog
(Nov. 16, 2017) 16

Ali Winston, *Oakland Cops Quietly Acquired Social Media Surveillance Tool*,
East Bay Express (Apr. 13, 2016) 15

Alina Selyukh, *NSA staff used spy tolls on spouses, ex-lovers: watchdog*, Reuters
(Sept. 27, 2013) 28

Complaint, *First Unitarian Church of L.A. v. NSA* 20

Dave Maass, *California Authorities Are Failing to Track and Prevent Abuse of
Police Databases*, EFF Deeplinks Blog (May 14, 2017)..... 28

David Minsky, *Down in the database dumps: Lawsuit highlights concerns for
database misuse within California law enforcement*, Santa Maria Sun News
(Dec. 10, 2016)..... 28

Decl. for the Council on American Islamic Relations, *First Unitarian Church of
L.A. v. NSA* 21

Decl. of Human Rights Watch, *First Unitarian Church of L.A. v. NSA*..... 20

Decl. of Shalom Center, *First Unitarian Church of L.A. v. NSA* 20

Drew Harwell and Nick Miroff, *ICE just abandoned its dream of extreme vetting software that could predict whether a foreign visitor would become a terrorist*, Washington Post (May 17, 2018)..... 16

Elizabeth Noelle-Neumann, *The spiral of silence: Public opinion—Our social skin* (Univ. of Chicago Press 2d ed. 1993)..... 19

Elizabeth Stoychef, *Under Surveillance: Examining Facebook’s Spiral of Silence Effects in Wake of NSA Internet Monitoring*, Journalism of Mass Comm. Q. (Mar. 8, 2016)..... 19

FBI Intelligence Assessment, *Black Identity Extremists Likely Motivated to Target Law Enforcement Officers*, (Aug. 3, 2017) 24

FBI Report (Nov. 21, 2014)..... 22

FBI Report (Nov. 25, 2014)..... 23

FBI, *eGaurdian*, Resources: Law Enforcement 21

Geofeedia, *Case Study: Baltimore County PD*..... 15

George Joseph and Murtaza Hussain, *FBI Tracked an Activist Involved with Black Lives Matter as they Traveled Across the US; Documents Show*, The Intercept (Mar. 19, 2018)..... 22

Jana Winter and Sharon Weinberger, *The FBI’s New U.S. Terrorist Threat ‘Black Identity Extremists’*, Foreign Policy (Oct. 6, 2017) 23

Jennifer Lynch, *HART: Homeland Security’s Massive New Database Will Include Facial Recognition and Peoples’ ‘Non-Obvious Relationships*, EFF Deeplinks Blog (June 7, 2018), 17

LA District Attorney Declination Letter, (May 14, 2012)..... 29

Manar Waheed, *New Documents Underscore Problems of ‘Social Media Vetting’ of Immigrants*, ACLU (Jan. 3, 2018) 16

Matt Cagle, *Facebook, Instagram, and Twitter Provided Data Access for a Surveillance Product Marketed to Target Activists of Color*, ACLU Northern California (Oct. 11, 2016) 15

Nusrat Choudhury, *Where’s the Suspicion in Government’s ‘Suspicious Activity’ Reports?*, ACLU (Oct. 30, 2013) 22

Pew Research Center, *From ISIS to unemployment: What do Americans know?* (Oct. 2, 2014) 20

Ryan J. Reilly, *FBI’s eGuargian Program For Reporting Suspicious Activity Raised Civil Rights Concerns*, HuffPost (Oct. 30, 2013)..... 22

Sophia Cope and Adam Schwartz, *DHS Should Stop the Social Media Surveillance of Immigrants*, EFF Deeplinks Blog (Oct. 3, 2017) 16

Virginia Dept. of Criminal Justice Services, *Introduction to Domestic Extremism and Hate Groups*, Law Enforcement Training Course (Sept. 5, 2018) 23

Legislative Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 1416, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974) 5

S. Rep. No. 1183, 93d Cong., 2d Sess., *reprinted in* 1974 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 6916, 6928..... 5, 6
